
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 1st June, 2020 at 5.30 pm
Remotely via video link

Councillors:

Tony Bevis
Roy Cornell
Michael Croker
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Nigel Jupp

Tim Lloyd
Roger Noel
Josh Potts
Jack Saheid
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman
2.  Apologies for absence
3.  Appointment of Vice Chairman
4.  To approve the time of the meetings of the Committee for the next year
5.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2020.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


8.  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 11 - 16

9.  Update from the Task and Finish Groups

10.  Cabinet Forward Plan 17 - 22

11.  Report on the Council's Finance 23 - 38

12.  Valedictory statement from the outgoing chairman



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 JANUARY 2020

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-
Chairman), Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Louise Potter, 
Josh Potts, David Skipp, Ian Stannard and James Wright

Absent: Councillors: Jack Saheid

Also Present: Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture
Director of Community Services
Director of Corporate Resources
Head of Finance
Corporate Project Manager
Head of Property and Facilities
Councillor Ruth Fletcher
Councillor Christian Mitchell

SO/44  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2019 were approved as 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to an amendment changing 
the first bullet point in SO/39 to read £308,000 not £308,000,000.

SO/45  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/46  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Committee welcomed its new member Councillor Wright.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that he would be 
standing down as Chairman after the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 23rd March 2020.

SO/47  MINUTES OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS

i) Task and Finish Group on Off Street Parking

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group on updated the Committee on the 
Group’s work.  An Area Highways Manager from West Sussex County Council 
had attended the group’s meeting on 16th December 2019 and two senior 
officers from the County Council had attended a meeting on 20th January 2020.  
These officers were a County Highways (Development Management) Team 
Manager and a Principal Planner in the Transport Planning & Policy Team.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

2

There had been a discussion about the rationale behind the County Council’s 
planning matrix which determined the number of off road car parking spaces 
required for a development.  The members of the Task and Finish group felt the 
numbers allowed by the planning matrix were inadequate and that ward 
members needed to be more involved in decisions about parking spaces as 
they knew the area.  They proposed to develop their own parking matrix 
whereby:

 a one bedroom place would be allocated 2 parking spaces
 a two bedroom place 2 spaces
 a three bedroom place 3 spaces 
 a four bedroom place 3 spaces.  

At the next meeting of the task and finish group on 10th February 2020 the 
group would put together a recommendation for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee that Horsham District Council should develop its own planning 
matrix.

The Chairman sought assurance that the task and finish group had gone into 
thorough consultation with County Council officers regarding their statutory 
responsibilities and he was assured that there had been discussions and the 
situation was open to interpretation.  It was stated that having West Sussex 
County Council Highways as a consultee with a no objection position would 
protect Horsham District Council legally from planning appeals.  Arun District 
Council and Crawley Borough Council had done this whilst having their own 
SPD planning matrices.

There was a further discussion around whether the work on the new planning 
matrix would feed into the Local Plan consultation.  The Chairman of the Task 
and Finish Group said he was happy for it to do so.

ii) Task and Finish Group on Public Health

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group reported that the last meeting of 
the group had been on 19th November 2019 and the Cabinet Member for 
Community and Wellbeing had attended.  The CCG would not attend meetings 
of the group despite repeated invitations.  The Chairman of the Task and Finish 
Group felt that Overview and Scrutiny was meant to review and scrutinise the 
performance of other public bodies in the area as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.

The Chairman suggested sending a copy of the minutes of the Task and Finish 
Group to Horsham’s MP Jeremy Quinn.

The members of Overview and Scrutiny asked the reasons the CCG had given 
for non-attendance and were told that they were purdah, that the CCG 
representatives were too busy and that a phone conversation was offered 
instead.

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group also reported that Democratic 
Services at Horsham Council had received an email from Democratic Services 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

3

3

at West Sussex County Council saying that Horsham should not be scrutinising 
health.  The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group felt West Sussex covered 
a very large area whilst the Task and Finish Group was focusing on a much 
smaller area of Horsham District and a specific issue.

RESOLVED

To send a copy of the Task and Finish Group Meeting on public health to 
the MP Jeremy Quinn.

SO/48  COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Council Budget for 
2020/21.  The net budget requirement for 2020/21 at £11.2m was £0.77m 
higher than in 2019/20.  The budget included £3.5 million to cover additional 
costs including the loss of £0.87m recycling credits received from West Sussex 
County Council and increased charges for customers paying by credit card. The 
Council had made £2.76 million efficiencies to help offset these costs.  The 
Council was able to set a budget which would generate a surplus which would 
help towards funding future transformation to maximise efficiency and 
effectiveness.

The proposed 2% Council tax increase remained the lowest in West Sussex 
and in the lowest quartile nationally. 

The proposed capital program for the next financial year would cost £13.3 
million and would include improvements to rural car parks, the Highwood 
development, and disability adjustments to homes.

It was reported that it was felt that the Council’s reserves were sufficient to 
cover the revenue and capital budget at the present time but that beyond 2021 
the situation was more uncertain.  The director suggested that it was not 
possible to try to produce a balanced budget for two years in the future as there 
were too many unknowns to determine whether the Council’s estimates were 
likely to be accurate such as the future of the New Homes Bonus, the Fair 
Funding Review and potential loss of business rates. Indications were the loss 
of these funds could leave the Council approximately £7,500,000 worse off.  

It was requested that in future the Chairman invite the Cabinet Member for 
Finance to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee when large financial 
matters were discussed.  

The losses of £261,000 for the museum and of £222,000 for the Capitol were 
questioned by Councillors.  It was noted that neither had ever produced a profit 
but were greatly appreciated by the community.  It was further noted that the 
Capitol had been adversely affected by the opening of the Everyman Cinema.

It was noted that most new posts were created because of the move towards 
digital technology.

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

4

There was a loss of £871,000 in recycling credits from West Sussex County 
Council.  It was felt that County Council financial losses were being moved on 
to the District Council.  It was further noted that if Horsham Council was 
required to collect food waste it would cost half a million pounds and involve 
changes to recycling schedules.  

There was a question around the budget of £3,000,000 a year for investment 
properties held by the Council.  It was explained that sometimes there were 
good investment opportunities for the Council and at other times there were not.  
There was a discussion about the money kept aside in the budget to pay for 
this.  The money was not rolled forward from year to year.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Member for Finance would be invited to future meetings 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee when large financial items were 
to be discussed.

SO/49  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTING TO FULL 
COUNCIL

The Chairman stated that he would like Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
reports and task and finish reports to be reported to meetings of the Full Council 
as they were of relevance to all Councillors and constituents so reporting would 
give everyone an indication of what Overview and Scrutiny were doing.  The 
Monitoring Officer had said that reports and recommendations could go to Full 
Council but the Constitution did not allow Committee minutes to do so. It was 
noted that a summary of the findings of the task and finish groups and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would go to Council.

SO/50  MEETING OF THE CHAIRMAN OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WITH THE 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL / SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee stressed the 
importance of transparency.  He stated that as Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny he was encouraged to liaise with the Leader of the Council and he 
would continue to do so as recommended in the Government guidance so that 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Executive were each aware of the work of the 
other.

SO/51  ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS ON PROPOSED HIGHWOOD 
COMMUNITY CENTRE

The Chairman considered that major schemes should be brought to the 
attention of Overview and Scrutiny earlier as recommended in Government 
guidance.  Also, he had asked to see the Cabinet report for the Highwood 
development and the report was now available before going to Cabinet.  

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

5

5

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture had been invited to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  He explained that consultation on the 
proposals for the Highwood Community Centre had begun on 23rd November 
2019.

The Head of Property and Facilities gave a presentation about the proposed 
Highwood Community Centre and Drill Hall redevelopment.  Key points were as 
follows:

 The Town Centre had other assets including: The Needles Centre, The 
Drill Hall, the Scout Hut, the ambulance station, the Park Barn, the 
Capitol Studio.  The Cabinet Member also mentioned the Millennium Hall 
in Roffey and the Methodist Hall on London R
[...]
ems in the future and in order to be able to provide a 
large nursery facility on the site which would generate revenue.

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

6

 Affordable housing was really needed in the town.  
 The Highwood Community Centre could be easier to access by car.  

Against
 Denne Ward, where the Drill Hall was located, included the town centre 

so the Drill Hall was an asset for the whole town not a neighbourhood 
community centre.  

 There had been no cost benefit analysis of the option to repair the Drill 
Hall and then charge higher rates.

 Decisions on the future of the Drill Hall did not need to be linked to 
decisions on Highwood.

It was noted that Berkeley Homes had a specific agreement to provide the land 
for the community facility as part of the development at Highwood.  They had 
also provided money by way of an easement contribution.

Two Councillors not on the Committee were permitted by the Chairman to put 
their views to the group.  Their points were as follows:

 It was being presented as a fait accompli that social housing would be 
developed on the Drill Hall site and better consultation was needed.

 There had been little information and other options had not been 
considered.  

 There were access problems to the Highwood development 
 Better use could be made of the ancillary buildings at the Drill Hall

The Chairman was concerned that a sum of £2 million had been identified as 
the cost of the overall project.  £1.2 million plus some Section 106 funding had 
been received from Berkley Homes as a contribution to the project.  Therefore 
less than £700,000 was needed from Council funding. 

He also pointed out that Highwood was 3 miles from the centre of Horsham.

In conclusion, the Chairman proposed the following motions:

a) The Highwood community centre development be treated as a stand 
alone scheme at a net cost to the council of less than £700,000.

The motion was defeated

b) The future of community facilities in the town needed to be considered 
together with the proposed development of the Drill Hall for (affordable 
homes) and an overall review of the site as a whole.   

The motion was defeated.

SO/52  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

This agenda item was deferred to a later meeting. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
20 January 2020

7

7

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date

By the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

Executive Summary

This report provides a review of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 
the municipal year 2019/20.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Refer the report to Council for noting.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To tell the Council about the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 
the municipal year 2019/20 as required by the Constitution.

Background Papers

Final Report of the Task and Finish Group on Off Street Parking.

Wards affected: All

Contact: Georgina Hall, Scrutiny and Committee Support Officer, 01403 215526

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Local Government Act of 2000 introduced the Cabinet system to speed up 
Council decision-making.  The Act required all councils operating cabinet 
governance arrangements to have an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a 
counterbalance to the Cabinet.  

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny aims to contribute to the delivery of efficient and 
effective services that meet the needs and aspirations of local people.  
Members of Overview and Scrutiny are encouraged to have an independent 
mind set and it is important to safeguard the independence of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee has the right to receive reports and 
other information in a timely manner in order to question decisions. 

1.3 Overview and Scrutiny’s role is to question the Cabinet, officers and 
representatives of other organisations and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet or Council.  Overview and Scrutiny should improve the Council’s 
decision-making process and make it clear and accessible.  

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny contributes to all Council policies.

3 Details

3.1   Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3.1.1 The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is set out in paragraph 6.2 of the 
Horsham District Council Constitution:

i) Assist in the strategic development of policy
ii) Review issues of local concern
iii) Review the policy of others within and outside the Council
iv) Call-in Cabinet decisions
v) Scrutinise the Council’s decision-making processes
vi) Monitor the internal and external delivery of services
vii) Review specific services
viii) Monitor and scrutinise the activities of outside bodies.

3.2 Membership in 2019/20

3.2.1 At the start of the 2018/19 year the Committee members appointed by the Council 
were: Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Billy 
Greening, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Tim 
Lloyd, Louise Potter, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, David Skipp and Ian Stannard. The 
Committee elected Leonard Crosbie Chairman and Brian Donnelly Vice-Chairman.

Page 12



3.2.2 James Wright joined the Committee in January 2020, replacing Richard Landeryou 
and Roger Noel joined the Committee in February 2020, replacing Lynn Lambert.

3.3 Work completed by the Committee during 2018/19

3.3.1 In summer 2018 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held a Task and Finish 
Group to review the success of its previous review. Arising from this in November 
2018 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish three working 
groups: Finance and Performance; Business Improvement and Community, to 
review these areas in more detail prior to them coming to the overall Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The 2019/20 Overview and Scrutiny Committee overturned the 
November 2018 recommendations in June 2019. Arrangements for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee operated with up to three Task and Finish Groups and no 
standing sub-committees during the year.

3.3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received quarterly reports on the Council’s 
corporate plan priorities, finance and performance for the financial year.  They 
questioned the Director of Corporate Resources on points of detail in these reports 
and referred questions to other officers for written replies.

3.3.3. In September 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received an annual 
update on Crime and Disorder.  This is one of its statutory roles.

3.3.4 In November 2018 the Committee received the Medium Term Financial Strategy on 
its way to Cabinet and the Chairman took the Committee’s views to the Cabinet 
meeting.

3.3.5 In January 2020 the Committee reviewed the report to Cabinet on the proposals for 
the future of the Drill Hall and the Highwood Community Centre prior to the Cabinet 
decision.  

3.3.6.1 Review of Off Street Parking

Following concerns from a member of the Committee that West Sussex County 
Council’s SPD Planning Matrix did not allow for sufficient off street parking, 
Councillors looked into the possibility of removing West Sussex County Council as 
a statutory consultee on planning decisions and developing their own parking 
matrix.  

The work of this Task and Finish Group was delayed by the COVID 19 situation.

The Group recommended to the Cabinet Member for XXX that a consultant be 
engaged for three months to develop a parking matrix for Horsham District similar to 
the one which had been developed by Arun District Council and that the County 
Council be consulted on parking matters in order to protect the Council from 
planning appeals.  WSCC would consider road safety issues.

 
3.3.7.2 Review of Public Health 

Following concerns about the difficulties of getting GP appointments and the 
amount of new housing putting a strain on the health infrastructure, a task and 
finish group on public health was established.

Page 13



The work of this Task and Finish Group was delayed by the COVID 19 situation.  
A planned meeting with the new head of the Horsham CCG had to be delayed 
because of the health crisis.

3.4 Development of the Committee’s skills

3.4.1 The Scrutiny Officer received training from South East Employers on Committee 
Administration in February and March 2020.

4 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements in West Sussex

4.1.1 Arun, Chichester, Horsham and Mid Sussex District Councils, Crawley Borough 
Council and West Sussex County Council agreed in late 2012 have a Joint Scrutiny 
Steering Group. Worthing Borough and Adur District Councils decided not to take 
part in the formal arrangements at that stage but joined the group in November 
2014.  The Chairman of our Overview and Scrutiny Committee attends the Joint 
Scrutiny Steering Group.  

5 Next Steps

5.1The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will determine its work programme for the 
municipal year 2020/21 at its meeting on 1st June 2020 and add additional task and 
finish groups when suggested.  Any councillor or member of the public can request 
a task and finish review and Overview and Scrutiny ask all councillors to do 
consider issues that would benefit from a review.  The Horsham District Council 
website has a work programme suggestion form for this purpose.  

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1None, reporting to Council annually is a requirement of the Council’s constitution.

7 Resource Consequences

7.1This report has no resource consequences and associated officer workload will be 
contained within the existing budget.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1There are no risks arising from the report.  The Overview and Scrutiny function 
[...]
Committee Services at least 10 
working days before the date on which the decision is to be taken.

If you wish to make representations to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member about the proposed decisions, please contact Committee Services to make your 
request.

Please note that the decision date given in this notice may be subject to change.

To contact Committee Services:
E-mail: :  committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Tel: 01403 215123

Published on 01 May 2020

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 10

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


What is a Key Decision?

A key decision is an executive decision which, is likely – 

(i) to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

(ii) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the District.

P
age 18



Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

1.  Cash Collection Service Tender Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Part exempt Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe)

2.  Renewal of energy purchasing 
contract through LASER

Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe)

3.  Review of fees for High Hedge 
Disputes

Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Barbara Childs, Director of Place
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

4.  Review of Southwater Country Park 
car parking

Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture
Vicky.Wise@horsham.gov.uk

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen)

P
age 19



Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

5.  Housing Strategy 2019 - 2024 Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing & Community 
Services. robert.jarvis@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan)

6.  Grounds maintenance contract Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Adam Chalmers, Director of Community 
Services. adam.chalmers@horsham.gov.uk

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen)

7.  Purchase of four 3.5 Tonne 
Vehicles for use by the Litter and 
Cleansing Department

Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
Recycling and 
Waste

Not before 4th 
Jun 2020

Open John McArthur, Head of Waste, Recycling, 
Street Scene & Fleet Services
john.mcarthur@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling 
and Waste (Councillor Philip Circus)

8.  Charging for Horsham District 
Transport modelling data

Cabinet 4 Jun 2020 Open Barbara Childs, Director of Place
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

P
age 20



Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private

Contact Officer

Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)

9.  Conservation Area Appraisal - 
Warnham and Slinfold

Cabinet 23 Jul 2020 Open Barbara Childs, Director of Place
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers)

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of meeting 1 June 2020
By the Head of Finance
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCE PERFORMANCE IN 2019/20

Executive Summary
This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services by detailing how successful 
the Council has been in delivering against the budget. 
The Council delivered a £246k revenue surplus after allowing for budgets that will be 
carried to 2020/21 to cover essential expenditure which has been unavoidably delayed. 
Capital expenditure amounted to £9.8m which was 45% of the approved £21.7m capital 
programme. 

Recommendations
Members are recommended to note:

i) the financial position of the Council as outlined in the report.
ii) the revenue budgets carried forwards as approved by the Director of Corporate 

Resources, as outlined in the report.
iii) the transfers between the general reserves and the earmarked reserves as outlined 

in the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations
The monitoring of Financial Delivery as part of the duty of Best Value to drive up service 
improvement:

i-iii) Monitoring of the Council’s budget is essential, so that action can be taken to 
safeguard the Council’s financial position if required. 

Consultation: Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members. 
Wards affected: All
Contact: Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302

Background Papers:
Appendix A: Financial highlight outturn report 
Appendix B: Revenue dashboard outturn
Appendix C: Capital outturn 
Appendix D: Revenue budgets carried forward into 2020/21
Appendix E: Transformation fund at 31 March 2020
Appendix F: Useable reserves; movement between GF and ear-marked reserves

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1. Monitoring of performance

1.1 One of the roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to review the internal 
and external delivery of the Council’s services. The Committee does this by looking 
at the Council’s progress in financial performance. 

2 Financial performance

2.1 Appendix A is the Council’s Financial Dashboard. The Council has delivered 
[...]
Appropriate additional items may be added as required via SLT approval

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT NOTE TO THE CORE STATEMENTS 2019/20
Appendix F

TRANSFERS TO/FROM EARMARKED RESERVES
This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund balance in earmarked reserves to provide financing for future 

expenditure plans and the amounts posted back from earmarked reserves to meet General Fund expenditure in 2017/18

Useable Revenue Reserves
Balance at 

31.03.18

(Income) /   
Expenditure 

2018/19

Transfer (to) 
/ from other 

reserves 
2018/19

Balance at 
31.03.19

(Income) /   
Expenditure 

2019/20

Transfer (to) / 
from other 

reserves 2019/20
Balance at 

31.03.20

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

General Fund Balance (11,658) (7,976) 5,405 (14,230) (6,632) 5,130 (15,732)

New Homes Reserve (4,048) 0 30 (4,018) 4,062 (4,715) (4,671)

NHB - BBH Leisure Centre (1,382) 5,894 (4,827) (314) 314 0 (0)

Health and Wellbeing (197) 0 (13) (210) 0 (97) (308)

Council tax localism (293) 0 0 (293) 0 0 (293)

Neighbourhood Planning Grant (278) 0 0 (278) 0 0 (278)

s106 Reserves (752) 0 166 (586) 0 (216) (802)

NNDR Provision (1,435) 0 0 (1,435) 0 0 (1,435)

Transformation fund (94) 0 (261) (355) 0 (23) (377)

Homelessness Prevention 0 0 (82) (82) 0 5 (77)

Revenues and Benefits 0 0 (318) (318) 0 0 (318)

Other (785) 0 (100) (885) 0 (83) (968)

Other Earmarked Reserves (9,264) 5,894 (5,405) (8,774) 4,376 (5,130) (9,528)

Total Useable Revenue Reserves (20,923) (23,004) (25,260)

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Report on the Council's Finance
	Appendix A - Highlight Report
	Appendix B - Revenue outturn 2019-20
	Appendix C - Capital outturn 2019-20
	Appendix D - Revenue budgets carried forward into 2020-21
	Appendix E - Transformation Fund at 31 March 2020 DB
	Appendix F - Draft 2019-20 reserves statement




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 JUNE 2020
Present:

Councillors: Tony Bevis, Roy Cornell, Michael Croker,
Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh,
Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Roger Noel, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid,
David Skipp, Ian Stannard and James Wright

Also Present:

Councillors: Ruth Fletcher, John Milne

SO/1

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Chairman of the Council Karen Burgess took the Chair for the election of
the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. Councillor Bevis was nominated by
Councillor Haigh and seconded by Councillor Crosbie. There were no other
nominations and Councillor Bevis was duly elected as Chairman of Overview
and Scrutiny for the municipal year 2020 – 21. Councillor Burgess left and
Councillor Bevis took the Chair.

SO/2

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN
Councillor Donnelly was nominated for the position of Vice Chairman by
Councillor Lloyd and seconded by Councillor Greening. There were no further
nominations and Councillor Donnelly was duly elected Vice Chairman of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2020-21.

SO/3

TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
THE NEXT YEAR
RESOLVED
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meet at 5.30pm during the
municipal year 2020 – 21.

SO/4

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting on 20th January 2020 were agreed to be an
accurate record to be signed by the Committee Chairman when the COVID-19
situation had abated.

SO/5

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 June 2020

SO/6

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Director of Corporate Resources gave an announcement from the Chief
Executive that there had been a discussion at Full Council about giving a
payment of £150 to people of working age without full exemption who were
receiving help via the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. It was supposed to have
gone live by this point but it had not because an upgrade to the Revenues
computer system had failed on upload into the live system. The supplier had
promised a revised patch of the computer system by the end of June. The
Council had put a freeze on the recovery of unpaid Council Tax for the affected
customers until after this point.

SO/7

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
The Scrutiny Officer explained that this report was a statutory requirement and
noted that the work programme around Task and Finish groups had been
delayed due to the COVID-19 situation. It was recommended that the report
should be amended accordingly. Councillors should send their suggestions to
the Overview and Scrutiny Officer and the report would be returned for approval
at the next meeting.

SO/8

UPDATE FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS
The Chairman asked whether the work of the Task and Finish Group on Off
Street Parking would be completed by the next meeting of the Committee on
20th July. The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group stated that he believed it
would be. He requested that the Scrutiny Officer emailed the members of the
Task and Finish Group for proposals for the final report as previously.
The Chairman asked for a progress update from the Chairman of the Task and
Finish Group on Public Health. He reported that the new Chairman of the West
Sussex CCGs and some of her officers had agreed to come for a meeting at the
end of April 2020 but the meeting had been postponed due to the COVID-19
situation. It would be rescheduled when possible.

SO/9

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan.

SO/10

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report on the Council’s
Finances. The Council delivered a £246K revenue surplus. This was much
closer to budget than in previous years. The projected capital spend in the year
was below target. There would be a report to Cabinet in July which would
recommend transferring the revenue surplus.

2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 June 2020

3

Councillors expressed concern about the 2020/21 financial year. There was a
question around whether capital projects would be lost. Current estimates
about how much the Council would lose ranged from £3.5 million after grants to
£8 million after using all the Government grant of £1.4m. Existing projects
might have to be cancelled as well as future capital projects or future revenue
expenditure might have to be shrunk. The Cabinet Member for Finance and
Assets had asked for a report on the Council’s financial options to be brought
forward to July 2020. The Government had postponed the Fair Funding and
business rates reviews. This was likely to improve the Council’s funding
position for the 2021/22 financial year and help offset the losses arising from
COVID-19.
There was a question about what the Transformation Reserve was used for.
There was a lot expenditure on digitalisation and there was a question about
how this was progressing. The Director reported that the cost was not around
procurement but was due to changing processes and there would be savings in
the long run. Finance and Human Resources were digitalised first and invoices
were now paid automatically.
There was a further question around the spend on staff development costs.
The Director talked about how there had been professional training for officers
where they had not been able to recruit staff for posts requiring specialist
qualifications. There were further questions around training for the Technology
Team.
It was noted that the capital budget for commercial property had not been spent
and there was a question about how the property portfolio was performing.
Oakhurst phase 4 had been delayed and the budget carried forward.

SO/11

VALEDICTORY STATEMENT FROM THE OUTGOING CHAIRMAN
This agenda item was postponed because the outgoing Chairman had been
unwell. He said when he was able to prepare the statement he would issue it
by email.

The meeting closed at 6.27 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

3

